MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3 Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1971

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fifth Legislature

1971

- C. The amount of the monetary obligation evidenced by such loan, exclusive of any time price differential or any interest, whether on an add-on, discount or other gross charge basis, does not exceed an amount equal to the total of the following:
 - (1) The cost of appropriate insurance for the protection of the bank and the owner, or beneficial owner, of the mobile home;
 - (2) Any sales or similar tax applicable in the case of the retail purchase of the mobile home; and
 - (3) In the case of a new mobile home, 100% of the manufacturer's invoice price of such mobile home, including any installed equipment, excluding freight, 100% of the invoice price of the manufacturer of any new equipment installed or to be installed by the dealer, excluding freight, and 10% of the total of such invoice prices, excluding freight, up to a limit of \$500; or
 - (4) In the case of a used mobile home, 100% of the wholesale value of such used mobile home, including any installed equipment, as established in the dealer's market; and
- D. The monetary obligation evidenced by such loan is to be paid in substantially equal monthly installments within the following time limits from the date of the loan:
 - (1) Up to 12 years in the case of a new mobile home; or
 - (2) Up to 8 years in the case of a used mobile home.
- 5. Limitation. Not more than 5% of the deposits of a bank shall be loaned within the coverage of this section.

Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 442

AN ACT Revising the Laws Relating to Savings and Loan Associations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 9, § 1632, sub-§ 9, amended. The 2nd sentence of subsection 9 of section 1632 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

No association, without the written consent of the commissioner, shall borrow any sum or sums the aggregate of which would exceed 25% of its total assets, except that any association which is a member of a Federal Home Loan Bank shall have power to secure advances;

- Sec. 2. R. S., T. 9, § 1632, sub-§ 11, amended. The first sentence of sub-section 11 of section 1632 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:
- 11. Fines. Impose fines or charges upon a member for failure to make any payment to the association when due, but such fine or charge shall not exceed 2% a month on each dollar in arrears as prescribed by the bylaws of an association.
- Sec. 3. R. S., T. 9, § 1661, amended. The first paragraph of section 1661 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

The business and affairs of every association shall be directed by a board of directors. The board shall consist of such number as the bylaws provide, but not less than 6. Each director shall be a member, a resident of the State of Maine and shall not be an officer, director or trustee of any other savings and loan association, federal savings and loan association, loan and building association, savings bank, trust company, national bank, credit union, federal credit union or industrial bank, except that any director who was an officer, director or trustee of any other institution on January 1, 1971 may continue in such capacity and remain on the board of directors of the savings and loan association. He shall have such other qualifications and meet such eligibility requirements as chapters 141 to 167 and the bylaws provide.

Sec. 4. R. S., T. 9, § 1702, repealed and replaced. Section 1702 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1702. Savings accounts and savings deposits

A savings and loan association may issue such savings accounts and savings deposits as its board of directors may determine, subject to the requirements of this section and may classify and differentiate among such savings deposits and savings accounts on such basis as it may determine. An association may establish minimum and maximum amounts and time requirements for savings deposits and classes of savings deposits and may refuse any savings deposit at their pleasure.

An association may by resolution of its board of directors require notice for withdrawal not to exceed 90 days on certain classes of savings deposits and such notice shall not be considered an application for withdrawal as defined in section 1751.

An association shall issue to each depositor an account book, certificate or some other evidence of savings account or savings deposit which shall clearly indicate any time or notice requirements of the class of savings account or savings deposit.

An association whose savings accounts and savings deposits are insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation may issue any type or class of savings account or savings deposit the issuance of which has been approved by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation. Any association whose savings accounts are not insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation must obtain approval of the commissioner for any type of savings account or savings deposit to be issued.

Notwithstanding this section, an association may continue to issue any type of share, account or deposit being issued on January 1, 1971.

- Sec. 5. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, sub-¶ (5), repealed and replaced. Subparagraph (5) of paragraph C of subsection 1 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 7 of chapter 275 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
 - (5) Mortgage loans not exceeding 95% of the appraised value may be made provided at least the top 20% of the loan is insured by a mortgage guaranty insurer licensed to do business in this State.
- Sec. 6. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§ 1, ¶ C, sub-¶ (6), additional. Paragraph C of subsection 1 of section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new subparagraph (6) to read as follows:
 - (6) Loans may be made in any amount not exceeding 90% of the appraised value or 90% of the purchase price of owner occupied, one-family homes, whichever amount is less, if secured by a mortgage; and
 - (a) The loan contract requires that in addition to interest and principal payments on the loan, the equivalent of 1/12 of the estimated annual taxes, assessments and insurance premiums on the secured property be paid monthly in advance to the association; and
 - (b) Loans written under this subsection which exceed 80% of the appraised value shall at no time exceed 20% of the association's total assets.
- Sec. 7. R. S., T. 9, § 1832, sub-§§ 9-11, additional. Section 1832 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding 3 new subsections 9 to 11 to read as follows:
- g. Federal reserve funds. An association may loan to any bank which is a member of the Federal Reserve System an amount not to exceed 5% of total assets for periods not to exceed 3 days.
- 10. Mobile home loans. An association may make loans secured by a security interest in a mobile home up to the value of the security on such terms as the board of directors may determine except that loans to dealers in mobile homes for inventory financing shall be limited to the manufacturer's invoice price of each new mobile home including any installed equipment and loans made to other than dealers in mobile homes shall be amortized on a regular basis.
- 11. Other prudent loans. An association may make such loans as the board of directors of the association consider to be sound, prudent loans the making of which would not otherwise be legal but for this subsection. Not more than 10% of the total assets of an association shall be loaned within the coverage of this subsection and not more than 1% of the total assets of an association shall be loaned under this subsection to any one borrower.
- Sec. 8. R. S., T. 9, § 1833, repealed and replaced. Section 1833 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1833. Repayment of loan

A borrower from an association may repay a loan at anytime upon application to the association, whereupon, on settlement of his account, he shall be charged with the full amount of the original loan together with all interest, premium and fines and any prepayment penalty or other charge which may be legally due under the terms of the loan and shall be given credit for the withdrawing value of any account pledged and transferred as security and all other sums credited to said loan, and the balance shall be received by the association in full satisfaction and discharge of said loan.

- Sec. 9. R. S., T. 9, § 1834, sub-§§ 6-7, additional. Section 1834 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding 2 new subsections 6 to 7, to read as follows:
- 6. Participation loans with government agency. A savings and loan association may purchase participations in loans, in which the United States or any instrumentality thereof participates, which qualify as a legal loan for savings and loan associations under any provision or combination of provision of this Title and in applying any limitations as to the maximum amount of a loan with reference to the appraised or market value of any security offered, a savings and loan association may deduct from the amount of the loan, as written, any portion thereof which is subordinated by the United States or any instrumentality thereof to the portions thereof loaned by said savings and loan association. Not more than 1% of the assets of the association shall be loaned within the coverage of this subsection.
- 7. Service corporations. An association may invest in the capital stock, obligations, or other securities of a service corporation provided that the aggregate of such investments shall not exceed 2% of its assets. For purposes of this section a service corporation shall mean an organization substantially all the activities of which consist of originating, purchasing, selling, and servicing loans and participation interests therein, or clerical, bookkeeping, accounting, statistical or similar functions related to the savings and loan or real estate business.
- Sec. 10. R. S., T. 9, § 1836, amended. The first paragraph of section 1836 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 9 of chapter 275 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

No association shall make any of the investments authorized by chapters 141 to 167, except those authorized by section 1832, subsection 2, and section 1834, subsections 1 and 2, if and so long as the sum of its cash on hand and in banks and savings and loan associations, the market value of its investments in obligations of the United States of America and the market value of investments in obligations issued by any agency or instrumentality of the United States of America and fully guaranteed as to principal and interest by said United States of America is less than 5% of its withdrawable accounts, without the approval of the commissioner.

Sec. 11. R. S., T. 9, § 1836, amended. Section 1836 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 9 of chapter 275 of the public laws of 1969, is further amended by adding at the end the following new paragraph:

This section shall not apply to associations whose accounts are insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation provided the liquidity requirements of the Federal Home Loan Bank Board are being complied with.

Sec. 12. R. S., T. 9, § 1837, repealed and replaced. Section 1837 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1837. Earnings

An association may pay earnings on its savings shares, savings accounts and savings deposits from net income and from surplus funds not restricted by law at such rate and at such times and for such time or notice periods as shall be determined by resolution of its board of directors. An association may classify its savings shares, savings accounts and savings deposits on such basis as its board of directors may determine and may agree in advance to pay an additional or different rate of earnings on any such class or subclass of accounts.

Notwithstanding any other provision of chapters 141 to 167 an association may, if its bylaws so provide, exclude from earnings any of the following classes of savings shares, savings deposits or savings accounts:

- 1. Those having a participation value of less than \$50;
- 2. Those which are issued under a plan whereby they shall be withdrawn within 24 months from the date upon which they are issued.
- Sec. 13. R. S., T. 9, § 1838, amended. The last sentence of section 1838 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 10 of chapter 275 of the public laws of 1969, is amended to read as follows:

An association insured by the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation may designate any surplus, reserve or guaranty fund as its federal insurance reserve account, and any association so insured shall be considered in compliance with this section provided it is meeting the reserve requirements of the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation.

Sec. 14. R. S., T. 9, § 1871, repealed and replaced. Section 1871 of Title 9 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 3 of chapter 205 of the public laws of 1969, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

§ 1871. Procedure; absent members, liabilities for obligations

Pursuant to a plan adopted by the board of directors and approved by the commissioner as equitable to the members of the association, an association shall have the power to reorganize or to merge or consolidate with one or more associations organized under the laws of this State or organized under the laws of the United States, provided that the plan of such reorganization, merger or consolidation shall be approved by $\frac{2}{3}$ of the members of each association so affected. Approval may be voted at either an annual meeting or at a special meeting called to consider such action. Notice of the intention so to act shall be published each week for 3 consecutive weeks in one of the

newspapers published in the county where the association's principal office is located and a copy of said notice shall be posted in a conspicuous place in each of the offices of the associations so affected. Any member not present at the meeting in person shall be regarded as having voted for the intended action and shall be counted as being among the required $\frac{2}{3}$ affirmative vote, provided notice of this fact shall be contained in the notices required herein. In all cases, the corporate continuity of the resulting corporation shall possess the same incidents as that of an association which has converted in accordance with this section including, but not limited to, the liability for all obligations of the association or associations existing prior to such conversion. A copy of the results certified by a majority of the board of directors of each affected association shall be filed with the commissioner.

If the resulting association is a state association, the merging federal association shall also comply with all procedures required by the Federal Home Loan Bank Board.

Sec. 15. R. S., T. 9, § 2036, additional. Title 9 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 2036 to read as follows:

§ 2036. Optional bylaw provision

An association may provide in its bylaws that in the event of voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the association or in the event of any other situation in which the priority of savings accounts or deposits is in controversy, all savings accounts and deposits shall to the extent of their withdrawal value, have the same priority as the claims of general creditors of the association not having priority, other than any priority arising or resulting from consensual subordination, over other general creditors of the association and in addition, savings accounts and deposits shall have the right to share in the remaining assets of the association.

' Effective September 23, 1971

Chapter 443

AN ACT to Provide for Coastal Island Trusts.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, c. 204-A, additional. Title 12 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 204-A, to read as follows:

CHAPTER 204-A

COASTAL ISLAND TRUSTS

§ 641. Findings and purpose

The coastal islands of the State of Maine are a unique resource, not duplicated anywhere in the world, which offer recreational, commercial, cultural, scientific, historic and educational potential and values to all citizens.